
CANCELLATION CHARGE PERCENTAGE CHART 
CABS Billed Services 
 

Unbundled 
Product 

Category 

FCC 1 
Service 
Type: 

BCS If Critical Dates Are: 

   On/After: APP DLRD RID DVA WOT FCD PTD DD 

   Before: DLRD RID DVA WOT FCD PTD DD  
 
Copper Loop 
2/4 wire Loop 

 
Voice Grade 

 
UCL, UEA, U1TUC, 
UNCVX, ULDVX, ULDDX, 
U1TVX, U1TDX 

  
No Cancellation Charges Apply 

- 
Bill SOMAN or SOMEC ONLY 

 
 

13.20% 

 
 

18.70% 

 
 

33.20% 

 
 

44.60% 

 
 
56.60% 

 
 
83.60% 

 
 

100.00% 

Loop 
Concentration 
 
DS1 
 
 
 
DS3 
 
 
 
STS-1 
 
 
 
OC-3 
 
 
 
OC-12 
 
 
 
OC-48 
 
Dark Fiber 
 

 
High Cap 

 
ULC 
 
 
U1TD1, ULDD1, UXTD1, 
UNC1X, USL, U1TUA, 
UNLD1, UC1DC, UC1DL 
 
U1TD3, ULDD3, UXTD3, 
UNC3X, UE3, UNLD3, 
UC1BC, UC1BL 
 
U1TS1 ULDS1, UXTS1, 
UNCSX, UDLSX, UC1CC, 
UC1CL 
 
UDL03, ULD03, U1T03, 
UC1EC, UC1FC, UC1EL, 
UC1FL,   
 
UDL12, ULD12, U1T12, 
UC1GC, UC1HC, UC1GL, 
UC1HL 
 
UDL48, ULD48, U1T48 
 
UDF 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No Cancellation Charges Apply 
-  

Bill SOMAN or SOMEC ONLY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

37.50% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

42.90% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

55.70% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

66.20% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
69.90% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
86.20% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

100.00% 

 
ADSL 
  
HDSL 
 
Digital Loop  
 
Universal Digital  
Channel 
 
 ISDN 

 
Digital Data 

 
UAL  
 
UHL 
 
UDL, U1TUD, UNCDX  
 
UDC  
 
 
UDN, U1TUB, UNCNX 

  
 
 
 

No Cancellation Charges Apply 
-  

Bill SOMAN or SOMEC ONLY 

 
 
 
 

13.50% 

 
 
 
 

18.60% 

 
 
 
 

28.50% 

 
 
 
 

35.40% 

 
 
 
 
46.20% 

 
 
 
 
78.20% 

 
 
 
 

100.00% 

 
Note:  Cancellation charge methodology for CABS billed products/services are calculated by multiplying all the nonrecurring charges associated with the 
order, or that part of the order being cancelled, by the percentage shown in the above matrix for the critical date last completed on the order. 



CANCELLATION CHARGE PERCENTAGE CHART 
 
CRIS Billed Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note 1:  Cancellation charge methodology for CRIS billed products/services are calculated by multiplying all the nonrecurring charges associated with the order, or 
that part of the order being cancelled, by 25% if the order is cancelled after the Application Date but before the Due Date.  If the order is cancelled on the Due 
Date, 100% of the nonrecurring charges will apply.   
Note 2:  For Resold services provided pursuant to Attachment 1, Resale:  Cancellation charge methodology for CRIS billed non-designed products/services are 
calculated by multiplying all the nonrecurring charges associated with the order, or that part of the order being cancelled, by 25% if the order is cancelled after the 
Application Date but before the Due Date. If the order is cancelled on the Due Date, 100% of the nonrecurring charges will apply.  Cancellation charge 
methodology for CRIS billed designed products/services are calculated by multiplying all the nonrecurring charges associated with the order, or that part of the 
order being cancelled, by the percentage shown in the CABS billed matrix above for the critical date last completed on the order. 

Percentage 
billed if the 

status of the 
order is: 

Percentage billed if the order 
is cancelled before the Due 
Date and the status of the 

order is: 

Percentage billed on or after the Due 
Date and: 

Unbundled Product  
Category 

Basic Class of 
Service 

PF or AO PD 
 The status of 
the order is 
MA or PD 

The status of the order 
is CP or PC, or the CD 

field has been 
populated with a date 

Unbundled Voice Loop - SL1 UEANL 0% 25% 100% 
Unbundled Copper Sub Loop UEF 0% 25% 100% 
Unbundled Copper Loop - Non-Design UEQ 0% 25% 100% 
2W ISDN Digital Loop with 2 Wire UEPPB 0% 25% 100% 
2W ISDN BRI UNE P UEPBB 0% 25% 100% 
2W ISDN Digital Line Side Port UEPPR 0% 25% 100% 
2W Voice Grade Loop Business Only  UEPPX 0% 25% 100% 
4W DS1 Digital Loop with 4 Wire ISDN Trunk Port UEPPP 0% 25% 100% 
4W DS1 Digital Loop with 4 Wire DDITS Trunk Port UEPDC 0% 25% 100% 
4W DS1 Digital Loop With Channelization With Port UEPMG 0% 25% 100% 
UNE-P Centrex (1AESS) UEP91 0% 25% 100% 
UNE-P Centrex (5ESS) UEP95 0% 25% 100% 
UNE-P Centrex (DMS100) UEP9D 0% 25% 100% 
UNE-P Centrex (EWSD®) UEP9E 0% 25% 100% 
UNE-P Centrex (DC0) UEP93 0% 25% 100% 
UNE-P Centrex (DCO) UEP92 0% 25% 100% 
Exchange Ports – 2W DID Port UEPEX 0% 25% 100% 
Exchange Ports – DDITS Port 4W DS1 Port w/ DID 
capability UEPDD 0% 25% 100% 

Exchange Ports – 2W ISDN Port UEPTX 0% 25% 100% 
Exchange Ports – 2W ISDN Port UEPSX 0% 25% 100% 
Unbundled Remote Call forwarding Service – 
Residence UEPVR 0% 25% 100% 

Unbundled Remote Call forwarding Service – 
Business UEPVB 0% 25% 100% 

UNE-P Residence UEPRX 0% 25% 100% 
UNE-P Business UEPBX 0% 25% 100% 
FX / FCO PBX UNE Combo UEPFP 0% 25% 100% 
FX / FCO Res UNE Combo UEPFR 0% 25% 100% 
FX / FCO Bus UNE Combo UEPFB 0% 25% 100% 
Unbundled Network Terminating Wire UENTW 0% 25% 100% 
Coin UNE Combo UEPCO 0% 25% 100% 

The order cannot be 
cancelled; it has been 

completed.  If the CLEC 
doesn't want the service, 
they must send an LSR 
to disconnect the Circuit 

ID. 
 
 



CANCELLATION CHARGE PERCENTAGE CHART 
 
 

 
Acronyms 

 
• APP = Application Date 

 
• SID = Scheduled Issue Date 

 
• DLRD = Designed Layout Report Date 

 
• RID = Records Issue Date 

 
• WOT = Wired & Office Tested Date 

 
• PTD = Plant Test Date 

 
• EIRD = Engineering Information Report Date 

 
• DD = Service Date (a.k.a. - Due Date) 

 
• DVA = Designed, Verified, & Assigned Date 

 
• FCD = Frame Continuity Date 

 
• LAM = Loop Assignment & Make-up Date 

 
• CDLRD = Confirming Design Layout Report Date 

 
• PF = Pending Facilities 

 
• AO = Assignable Order 

 
• PD = Pending Order 

 
• PC = Post Completion 

 
• MA = Missed Appointment 

 
• CD = Completion Date 

 
• CP = Completed Order 

 
 
 


