CANCELLATION CHARGE PERCENTAGE CHART

CABS Billed Services

Unbundled Product Category	FCC 1 Service Type:	BCS	If Critical Dates Are:								
	71		On/After:	APP	DLRD	RID	DVA	WOT	FCD	PTD	DD
			Before:	DLRD	RID	DVA	WOT	FCD	PTD	DD	
Copper Loop 2/4 wire Loop	Voice Grade	UCL, UEA, U1TUC, UNCVX, ULDVX, ULDDX, U1TVX, U1TDX		No Cancellation Charges Apply - Bill SOMAN or SOMEC ONLY	13.20%	18.70%	33.20%	44.60%	56.60%	83.60%	100.00%
Loop Concentration	High Cap	ULC									
DS1		U1TD1, ULDD1, UXTD1, UNC1X, USL, U1TUA, UNLD1, UC1DC, UC1DL									
DS3		U1TD3, ULDD3, UXTD3, UNC3X, UE3, UNLD3, UC1BC, UC1BL		No Cancellation Charges Apply - Bill SOMAN or SOMEC ONLY	37.50%	42.90%	55.70%	66.20%	69.90%	86.20%	100.00%
		U1TS1 ULDS1, UXTS1, UNCSX, UDLSX, UC1CC, UC1CL									
OC-3		UDL03, ULD03, U1T03, UC1EC, UC1FC, UC1EL, UC1FL,									
OC-12		UDL12, ULD12, U1T12, UC1GC, UC1HC, UC1GL, UC1HL									
OC-48		UDL48, ULD48, U1T48									
Dark Fiber		UDF									
ADSL	Digital Data	UAL									
HDSL		UHL		No Cancellation Charges Apply	13.50%	18.60%	28.50%	35.40%	46.20%	78.20%	100.00%
Digital Loop Universal Digital Channel		UDL, U1TUD, UNCDX UDC		Bill SOMAN or SOMEC ONLY							
ISDN		UDN, U1TUB, UNCNX									

Note: Cancellation charge methodology for CABS billed products/services are calculated by multiplying all the nonrecurring charges associated with the order, or that part of the order being cancelled, by the percentage shown in the above matrix for the critical date last completed on the order.

CANCELLATION CHARGE PERCENTAGE CHART

CRIS Billed Services

Unbundled Product	Basic Class of	Percentage billed if the status of the order is:	Percentage billed if the order is cancelled <u>before the Due</u> <u>Date</u> and the status of the order is:	Percentage billed <u>on or after the Due</u> <u>Date</u> and:		
Category	Service	PF or AO		The status of the order is MA or PD	The status of the order is CP or PC, <u>or</u> the CD field has been populated with a date	
Unbundled Voice Loop - SL1	UEANL	0%	25%	100%		
Unbundled Copper Sub Loop	UEF	0%	25%	100%		
Unbundled Copper Loop - Non-Design	UEQ	0%	25%	100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%		
2W ISDN Digital Loop with 2 Wire	UEPPB	0%	25%			
2W ISDN BRI UNE P	UEPBB	0%	25%			
2W ISDN Digital Line Side Port	UEPPR	0%	25%			
2W Voice Grade Loop Business Only	UEPPX	0%	25%			
4W DS1 Digital Loop with 4 Wire ISDN Trunk Port	UEPPP	0%	25%			
4W DS1 Digital Loop with 4 Wire DDITS Trunk Port	UEPDC	0%	25%			
4W DS1 Digital Loop With Channelization With Port	UEPMG	0%	25%	100%		
UNE-P Centrex (1AESS)	UEP91	0%	25%	100%		
UNE-P Centrex (5ESS)	UEP95	0%	25%	100%		
UNE-P Centrex (DMS100)	UEP9D	0%	25%	100%	The order cannot be	
UNE-P Centrex (EWSD®)	UEP9E	0%	25%	100%	cancelled; it has been completed. If the CLEC	
UNE-P Centrex (DC0)	UEP93	0%	25%	100%	doesn't want the service,	
UNE-P Centrex (DCO)	UEP92	0%	25%	100%	they must send an LSR	
Exchange Ports – 2W DID Port	UEPEX	0%	25%	100%	to disconnect the Circuit	
Exchange Ports – DDITS Port 4W DS1 Port w/ DID capability	UEPDD	0%	25%	100%	ID.	
Exchange Ports – 2W ISDN Port	UEPTX	0%	25%	100%]	
Exchange Ports – 2W ISDN Port	UEPSX	0%	25%	100%]	
Unbundled Remote Call forwarding Service – Residence	UEPVR	0%	25%	100%		
Unbundled Remote Call forwarding Service – Business	UEPVB	0%	25%	100%		
UNE-P Residence	UEPRX	0%	25%	100%		
UNE-P Business	UEPBX	0%	25%	100%		
FX / FCO PBX UNE Combo	UEPFP	0%	25%	100%]	
FX / FCO Res UNE Combo	UEPFR	0%	25%	100%]	
FX / FCO Bus UNE Combo	UEPFB	0%	25%	100%		
Unbundled Network Terminating Wire	UENTW	0%	25%	100%		
Coin UNE Combo	UEPCO	0%	25%	100%		

Note 1: Cancellation charge methodology for CRIS billed products/services are calculated by multiplying all the nonrecurring charges associated with the order, or that part of the order being cancelled, by 25% if the order is cancelled after the Application Date but before the Due Date. If the order is cancelled on the Due Date, 100% of the nonrecurring charges will apply.

Note 2: For Resold services provided pursuant to Attachment 1, Resale: Cancellation charge methodology for CRIS billed non-designed products/services are calculated by multiplying all the nonrecurring charges associated with the order, or that part of the order being cancelled, by 25% if the order is cancelled after the Application Date but before the Due Date. If the order is cancelled on the Due Date, 100% of the nonrecurring charges will apply. Cancellation charge methodology for CRIS billed designed products/services are calculated by multiplying all the nonrecurring charges associated with the order, or that part of the order being cancelled, by the percentage shown in the CABS billed matrix above for the critical date last completed on the order.

CANCELLATION CHARGE PERCENTAGE CHART

Acronyms

- APP = Application Date
- SID = Scheduled Issue Date
- **DLRD** = Designed Layout Report Date
- **RID** = Records Issue Date
- WOT = Wired & Office Tested Date
- **PTD** = Plant Test Date
- **EIRD** = Engineering Information Report Date
- **DD** = Service Date (a.k.a. Due Date)
- **DVA** = Designed, Verified, & Assigned Date
- **FCD** = Frame Continuity Date
- LAM = Loop Assignment & Make-up Date
- CDLRD = Confirming Design Layout Report Date
- **PF** = Pending Facilities
- **AO** = Assignable Order
- **PD** = Pending Order
- **PC** = Post Completion
- **MA** = Missed Appointment
- **CD** = Completion Date
- **CP** = Completed Order